              International Journal of Innovations in Science & Technology
July 2024|Vol 6| Issue 3                                                                                    Page |1058
Hybrid Technique for Estimating Fetal Head Circumference
Using Ultrasound Imaging
Ameera Shafique1, Zobia Suhail1, and Hafiz Muhammad Danish2
1Department of Computer Science, Faculty of Computing and Information Technology,
University of the Punjab, Lahore, Pakistan.
2Department of Computer Science, University of Engineering and Technology, New Campus,

Conflict of interest. The authors declare no conflicts of interest.
Ethics approval and consent to participate. Formal consent is not required in this type of
study.
Availability of dataset and materials. The data used in this research are available in the
HC18 repository and can be obtained from https://zenodo.org/records/1327317, Accessed:
2023.
Author’s Contribution. A.S. and Z.S. conceived the idea and designed the algorithm. A.S.
carried out experiments and wrote the main manuscript text. M.D. organized and finalized the
manuscript. A.S., Z.S., and M.D. performed validation and discussion. Z.S. supervised the
research. All authors have proofread the manuscript.
References:
[1] D. L. Miller, “Safety Assurance in Obstetrical Ultrasound,” Semin. Ultrasound, CT MRI,
vol. 29, no. 2, pp. 156–164, Apr. 2008, doi: 10.1053/J.SULT.2007.12.003.
[2] J. Espinoza, S. Good, E. Russell, and W. Lee, “Does the Use of Automated Fetal
Biometry Improve Clinical Work Flow Efficiency?,” J. Ultrasound Med., vol. 32, no. 5,
pp. 847–850, May 2013, doi: 10.7863/JUM.2013.32.5.847.
[3] J. Lanowski et al., “Impact of Ultrasound Training and Experience on Accuracy
regarding Fetal Weight Estimation at Term Creative Education,” Creat. Educ., vol. 8, no.
11, pp. 1761–1773, Sep. 2017, doi: 10.4236/CE.2017.811120.
[4] “Automated measurement of fetal head circumference”, doi:
10.5281/ZENODO.1322001.
[5] “R. Ramya, K. Srinivasan, K. P. Devi, S. Preethi,... - Google Scholar.” Accessed: Aug.
07, 2024. [Online]. Available:
rinivasan%2C+K.+P.+Devi%2C+S.+Preethi%2C+and+G.+Poonkuzhali%2C+“Pren
atal+fetal+weight+detection+using+image+processing”%2C+International+Journal+
of+Scientific+%26+Technology+Research+2018%3B+7%3A+37–39&btnG=
[6] R. Monica, K. Nirmala, V. J. Kumar, and B. Divya, “Assessment of fetal biometry using
ultrasound images,” Proc. 2020 IEEE Int. Conf. Adv. Dev. Electr. Electron. Eng. ICADEE
2020, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/ICADEE51157.2020.9368917.
[7] T. James and S. Thomas, “Segmentation of Head from Ultrasound Fetal Image using
Chamfer Matching and Hough Transform based Approaches”, Accessed: Aug. 06,
2024. [Online]. Available: www.ijert.org
[8] W. Lu, J. Tan, and R. C. Floyd, “Fetal head detection and measurement in ultrasound

mbined_with_edge_detection_and_shape-
based_recognition_for_segmentation_of_fetal_ultrasound_images
[12] V. Salari, I. Zador, L. Chik, and R. J. Sokol, “Automated measurements of fetal head
from ultrasound images,” https://doi.org/10.1117/12.18907, vol. 1233, pp. 213–216, Jul.
1990, doi: 10.1117/12.18907.
[13] Y. Shen, J. Yu, Y. Shen, and Y. Wang, “Fetal skull analysis in ultrasound images based
on iterative randomized Hough transform,” https://doi.org/10.1117/12.811431, vol.
7265, pp. 143–151, Mar. 2009, doi: 10.1117/12.811431.
[14] R. Xu, J. Ohya, B. Zhang, Y. Sato, and M. G. Fujie, “Automatic Fetal Head Detection
on Ultrasound Images by An Improved Iterative Randomized Hough Transform”,
Accessed: Aug. 07, 2024. [Online]. Available:
[15] W. Fathima Farsana, “AutomaticFetal Head Circumference Measurement in 2D
Ultrasound Fetal Images using Histogram of Oriented Gradient,” Int. J. Adv. Res. Eng.
Technol., vol. 11, no. 12, pp. 484–491, 2020, doi: 10.34218/IJARET.11.12.2020.052.
[16] “Automatic image quality assessment and measurement of fetal head in two-
dimensional ultrasound image.” Accessed: Jul. 21, 2024. [Online]. Available:
4/issue-02/024001/Automatic-image-quality-assessment-and-measurement-of-fetal-
head-in/10.1117/1.JMI.4.2.024001.full#_=_
[17] K. D. Rahayu, R. Sigit, and D. Agata, “Fetal head and femur detection from USG image
to estimate gestational age,” Int. Electron. Symp. Knowl. Creat. Intell. Comput. IES-KCIC
2018 - Proc., pp. 242–247, Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1109/KCIC.2018.8628560.
[18] B. Al-Bander, T. Alzahrani, S. Alzahrani, B. M. Williams, and Y. Zheng, “Improving
Fetal Head Contour Detection by Object Localisation with Deep Learning,” Commun.
Comput. Inf. Sci., vol. 1065 CCIS, pp. 142–150, 2020, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-39343-
4_12.
[19] J. Zhang, C. Petitjean, P. Lopez, and S. Ainouz, “Direct estimation of fetal head
circumference from ultrasound images based on regression CNN,” Proceedings of Machine
Learning Research, vol. 121. PMLR, pp. 914–922, Sep. 21, 2020. Accessed: Aug. 06, 2024.
[Online]. Available: https://proceedings.mlr.press/v121/zhang20a.html
[20] V. Rajinikanth, N. Dey, R. Kumar, J. Panneerselvam, and N. Sri Madhava Raja, “Fetal
Head Periphery Extraction from Ultrasound Image using Jaya Algorithm and Chan-
Vese Segmentation,” Procedia Comput. Sci., vol. 152, pp. 66–73, Jan. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.PROCS.2019.05.028.
[21] R. V. Rao, “Jaya: A simple and new optimization algorithm for solving constrained and
unconstrained optimization problems,” Int. J. Ind. Eng. Comput., vol. 7, pp. 19–34, 2016,
doi: 10.5267/j.ijiec.2015.8.004.
[22] M. G. Oghli et al., “Automatic Measurement of Fetal Head Biometry from Ultrasound
Images using Deep Neural Networks,” 2020 IEEE Nucl. Sci. Symp. Med. Imaging Conf.
NSS/MIC 2020, 2020, doi: 10.1109/NSS/MIC42677.2020.9507932.
[23] K. Lp and Muthurasu N, “AUTOMATIC ESTIMATION OF FETAL HEAD
              International Journal of Innovations in Science & Technology
July 2024|Vol 6| Issue 3                                                                                    Page |1074
CIRCUMFERENCE USING UNET AND HOUGH TRANSFORM,” Int. Res. J. Eng.
Technol., 2020, Accessed: Aug. 07, 2024. [Online]. Available: www.irjet.net
[24] Z. Sobhaninia et al., “Fetal Ultrasound Image Segmentation for Measuring Biometric
Parameters Using Multi-Task Deep Learning,” Proc. Annu. Int. Conf. IEEE Eng. Med.
Biol. Soc. EMBS, pp. 6545–6548, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2019.8856981.
[25] S. Bano et al., “AutoFB: Automating Fetal Biometry Estimation from Standard
Ultrasound Planes,” Lect. Notes Comput. Sci. (including Subser. Lect. Notes Artif. Intell. Lect.
Notes Bioinformatics), vol. 12907 LNCS, pp. 228–238, 2021, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-
87234-2_22.
[26] T. T. Canh, T. D. Toan, L. M. Hung, and T. Van Lang, “AN AUTOMATIC SYSTEM
FOR ESTIMATING FETUS HEAD CIRCUMFERENCE USING 2D
ULTRASOUND IMAGES,” Dec. 2021, doi: 10.15625/VAP.2021.0055.
[27] J. J. Cerrolaza et al., “Deep learning with ultrasound physics for fetal skull
segmentation,” Proc. - Int. Symp. Biomed. Imaging, vol. 2018-April, pp. 564–567, May 2018,
doi: 10.1109/ISBI.2018.8363639.
[28] M. C. Fiorentino, F. P. Villani, M. Di Cosmo, E. Frontoni, and S. Moccia, “A review on
deep-learning algorithms for fetal ultrasound-image analysis,” Med. Image Anal., vol. 83,
p. 102629, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.MEDIA.2022.102629.
[29] X. Yang et al., “Hybrid attention for automatic segmentation of whole fetal head in
prenatal ultrasound volumes,” Comput. Methods Programs Biomed., vol. 194, p. 105519,
Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.CMPB.2020.105519.
[30] S. Nie, J. Yu, P. Chen, J. Zhang, and Y. Wang, “A novel method with a deep network
and directional edges for automatic detection of a fetal head,” 2015 23rd Eur. Signal
Process. Conf. EUSIPCO 2015, pp. 654–658, Dec. 2015, doi:
10.1109/EUSIPCO.2015.7362464.
[31] D. Qiao and F. Zulkernine, “Dilated Squeeze-and-Excitation U-Net for Fetal
Ultrasound Image Segmentation,” 2020 IEEE Conf. Comput. Intell. Bioinforma. Comput.
Biol. CIBCB 2020, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/CIBCB48159.2020.9277667.
[32] K. Rasheed, F. Junejo, A. Malik, and M. Saqib, “Automated Fetal Head Classification
and Segmentation Using Ultrasound Video,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 160249–160267,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3131518.
[33] A. Ciurte et al., “Semi-supervised segmentation of ultrasound images based on patch
representation and continuous min cut,” PLoS One, vol. 9, no. 7, Jul. 2014, doi:
10.1371/JOURNAL.PONE.0100972.
[34] T. L. A. van den Heuvel, H. Petros, S. Santini, C. L. de Korte, and B. van Ginneken,